- Sec. 10. Feathers to be renovated.—Feathers used in making, remaking, or renovating, new or second hand bedding shall be thoroughly cured, sterilized, or disinfected.
- Sec. 11. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.00, nor less than \$25.00, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, nor less than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment for each offense.
- Sec. 12. Law repealed.—Chapter 490, General Laws 1913, and all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith hereby are repealed.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 359-H. F. No. 975

An act to amend Section 14, Chapter 133, General Laws 1921, as amended by Section 14, Chapter 419, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 398, General Laws 1925, fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having or which may hereafter have a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of employees in office of the clerk of the district court in Hennepin County.—That Section 14, Chapter 133, General Laws 1921, as amended by Section 14, Chapter 419, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 398, General Laws 1925, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "Sec. 14. The Clerk of the District Court shall appoint and employ one Chief Deputy who shall be paid the sum of Thirty-six hundred (\$3,600.00) dollars per annum; one head counter deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-two hundred and five (\$2,205.00) dollars per annum; one assignment deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,700.00 per annum; two deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of eighteen hundred and seventy (\$1,870.00) dollars per annum;

one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$2,060.00 per annum; six deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of seventeen hundred (\$1,700.00) dollars per annum; twelve deputy clerks who shall be paid the sum of \$1,800.00 per annum; two deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,600.00 per annum; one deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$1,700.00 per annum; one deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2,200.00) dollars per annum; one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$2,205.00 per annum; two deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$2,000.00 per annum; three deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of \$1,600.00 per annum."

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after the 1st day of April 1929.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 360—H. F. No. 1023

An act to amend Section 19, General Laws 1925, Chapter 407, relating to the disposition of slashings and other inflammable refuse and debris in forest areas.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Forester may require slashings and debris to be disposed of.—That Section 19, General Laws 1925, Chapter 407, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 19. Where and whenever in the judgment of the forester or any district ranger there is or may be danger of starting and spreading of fires from slashings and debris from the cutting of timber of any kind and for any purpose, or from any accumulation of sawdust, shavings, chips, bark, edgings, slabs, or other inflammable refuse from the manufacture of lumber or other timber products, the forester or district ranger shall order the person by or for whom the said timber or timber products have been or are being cut or manufactured to dispose of such slashings, debris, or refuse as said state state employe may direct. Where conditions do not permit the burning of the slashings debris or refuse over the entire area so covered, the forester may require such person to dispose of the same in such